RESOLUTION NO. 2019-05-___ (R)

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT FOR FURNISHING TRAFFIC SIGNAL EQUIPMENT BY A MUNICIPALITY WITH THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (TxDOT) TO FURNISH TRAFFIC SIGNAL EQUIPMENT FOR THE INTERSECTIONS OF CUSTER ROAD (FM 2478) AT BLOOMDALE ROAD AND CUSTER ROAD (FM 2478) AT FM 1461.

- **WHEREAS**, the Texas Department of Transportation (TxDOT) will reconstruct a segment of Custer Road (FM 2478) from US 380 north to FM 1461; and
- **WHEREAS**, the City furnishing certain traffic signal equipment for the project will ensure uniformity and compatibility with the City-standard equipment used at other signal locations in McKinney; thereby, reducing maintenance cost and response times; and
- **WHEREAS**, TxDOT will reimburse the City of McKinney for said materials related to traffic signal construction on the project.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS, THAT:

- Section 1. The City Council of the City of McKinney, Texas hereby authorizes the City Manager to enter into an Agreement for Furnishing Traffic Signal Equipment by a Municipality with the Texas Department of Transportation (TxDOT) to furnish traffic signal equipment for the intersections of Custer Road (FM 2478) at Bloomdale Road and Custer Road (FM 2478) at FM 1461, for an amount not to exceed \$154,198.22.
- Section 2. This Resolution shall take effect immediately from and after the date of passage and is so resolved.

DULY PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS ON THE 21st DAY OF MAY, 2019.

	CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS
	GEORGE C. FULLER Mayor
CORRECTLY ENROLLED:	
EMPRESS DRANE City Secretary	
DATE:	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
MARK S. HOUSER	

City Attorney